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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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IC588: SN74LV157APWR
Quadruple 2-line to 1-line data selectors/multiplexers

Pin numbers shown are for the D, DB, DGV, J, NS, PW, and W packages.
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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Dual low-noise operational amplifiers
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Stereo A/D converter

IC585: W9864G6GH-7
64 M x 4 banks SDRAM

IC561-563, 579, 580: NJM2068MD-TE2
Dual operational amplifier
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Floating-point digital signal processors
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IC566: SN74LV157APWR
Quadruple 2-line to 1-line data selectors/multiplexers

Pin numbers shown are for the D, DB, DGV, J, NS, PW, and W packages.
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IC575-577: OP275GSR
Dual bipolar/JFET, audio operational amplifier
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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U, C, R, T, K, A, B, G, E, L models

REMOTE1

REMOTE2

(B, G, E models)
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IC404, 406: SN74AHCT1G32DCKR
Single 2-input positive-OR gate
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IC403: LC709004A-TLM-E
I/O-expander for microcontroller
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IC402: M3087BFKBGP
Microprocessor
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NOTES: 
1. Ports P11 to P15 are provided in the 144-pin package only.
2. Included in the 144-pin package only.
3.The supply voltage of M32C/84T (High-reliability version) must be VCC1=VCC2.
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VCT Multiplier

M32C/80 series microprocessor core

Clock Generation Circuit
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XCIN - XCOUT

On-chip Oscillator
PLL Frequency Synthesizer

A/D Converter:
1 circuit

Standard: 10 inputs
Maximum: 34 inputs(2)

UART/Clock Synchronous Serial I/O: 
5-channel

CRC Calculation Circuit (CCITT):
X16+X12+X5+1

X/Y Converter:
16-bit x 16-bit

D/A Converter:
8-bit x 2-channel
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Watchdog Timer (15-bit)

CAN Module: 1-channel
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Time Measurement:  8-channel
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Voltage regulator
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2-input positive-AND gate
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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IC218: LA73050-TLM-E
Analog dual operational amplifier
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IC219, 226: LA7106M-TLM-E
Analog dual operational amplifier
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8-channel analog multiplexer
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IC222: LC709004A-TLM-E
I/O-expander for microcontroller
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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IC103, 104: CXB1442AR-T4
Cable equalizer with 2-system switching function
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IC113: SN74CBT3253CPWR
Dual 1-of-4 fet multiplexer/demultiplexer
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IC109, 112: SN74CBT3257CPWR
4-bit 1-of-2 fet multiplexer/demultiplexer
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IC115: SN74LV32APWR
Quadruple 2-input positive-OR gates
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IC105: SN74LVC245APWR
Octal bus transceivers with 3-state outputs
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Quad 2-channel multiplexer
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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IC170: ABT1010PQ100A
High definition video scaler device

Clock Generation

Video Input

12C

24

4:2:2
Progressive

Video

27MHz
DOMAIN

Register File

FIFO

HD Scaler

Video Timing
Generator

Test Pattern
Generator

Blanking/
Borders

FIFO

601 to 709
709 to 601

CUE
Detection

135MHz
DOMAIN

27MHz

135MHz

Video Out Clk

Picture Controls

Input Format
Decoder

30

4:2:2 to 4:4:4

Dither

Bypass for Interlaced

YCbCr to RGB

1DIR

A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

A6

A7

A8

GND

Vcc

OE

B1
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B3

B4

B5

B6

B7

B8
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3
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5

6

7

8

9

10

20
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16

15

14
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12
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161-169: SN74LVC245APWR
Octal bus transceivers with 3-state outputs

1DIR
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OE
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B7
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2

3

4

5
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9
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16
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IC171-173: SN74LVTH245APW
3.3 V ABT octal bus transceivers with 3-state outputs
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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VIDEO MICROPROCESSOR

IC189: R1171S181B-E2-F
Voltage regulator

VDD

CE

Pin No.

1

2

3

4

6

Symbol

VOUT

GND

CE

NC

VDD

Description

Output Pin of Voltage Regulator

Ground Pin

5 GND Ground Pin

Chip Enable Pin (active at "H")

No Connection

Input Pin

Vref

6 1

3 5
Current Limit

VOUT

GND

2 GND

IC183, 185: R1171S331B-E2-F
Voltage regulator

VDD

CE

Pin No.

1

2

3

4

6

Symbol

VOUT

GND

CE

NC

VDD

Description

Output Pin of Voltage Regulator

Ground Pin

5 GND Ground Pin

Chip Enable Pin (active at "H")

No Connection

Input Pin

Vref

6 1

3 5
Current Limit

VOUT

GND

2 GND

IC191: R1172S181B-E2-F
Voltage regulator

VDD

CE

Pin No.

1

2, 5

3

4

6

Symbol

VOUT

GND

CE

NC

VDD

Description

Output Pin of Voltage Regulator

Ground Pin

Chip Enable Pin

No Connection

Input Pin

Vref

6 1

3 2,5
Current Limit

VOUT

GND

VDD

CE

Pin No.

1

2, 5

3

4

6

Symbol

VOUT

GND

CE

NC

VDD

Description

Output Pin of Voltage Regulator

Ground Pin

Chip Enable Pin

No Connection

Input Pin

Vref

6 1

3 2,5
Current Limit

VOUT

GND

IC184, 190: R1172S331B-E2-F
CMOS-based positive-voltage regulator IC

VDD

CD

RD

12

3

5

Vref

OUT

GND

IC187: R3112N421A-TR-F

Low voltage detector with output delay
IC192: TC74VHCT08AFT
Quad 2-input AND gate

Vcc14

4B

4A

4Y

3B

3A

3Y

1A 1

2

3

13

12

11

10

9

8

4

5

6

7

1B

1Y

2A

2B

2Y

GND

IC182: M30845MW-001-GP
Single chip 16/32-bit microprocessor

Port P0 Port P1 Port P2 Port P3 Port P4 Port P5 Port P6

P
ort P

7

Port P14 Port P15 Port P11 Port P12

P
ort P

10
P

ort P
9

P
ort P

8 
P

8
5

Port P13

R0H R0L

R1H R1L

R2

R3

A0

A1

FB

SB

FLG

INTB

ISP

USP

PC

SVF

SVP

VCT Multiplier

M32C/80 series microprocessor core

Clock Generation Circuit
XIN - XOUT

XCIN - XCOUT

On-chip Oscillator
PLL Frequency Synthesizer

A/D Converter:
1 circuit

Standard: 10 inputs
Maximum: 34 inputs(2)

UART/Clock Synchronous Serial I/O: 
5-channel

CRC Calculation Circuit (CCITT):
X16+X12+X5+1

X/Y Converter:
16-bit x 16-bit

D/A Converter:
8-bit x 2-channel

 Peripheral Functions

<VCC2> <VCC1>

<
V

C
C

1>

ROM

RAM

Memory

<VCC1> <VCC2> 

7 8 5 8 8

(Note 1)

8
8

7

8 8 8 8 8 8 8

8

DMACII

DMAC

Watchdog Timer (15-bit)

CAN Module: 1-channel

Intelligent I/O

Time Measurement:  8-channel  

Waveform Generating: 8-channel  

Communication Functions:
Clock Synchronous Serial I/O, UART, 
HDLC Data Processing 

Timer (16-bit)
Timer A: 5-channel
Timer B: 6-channel

Three-Phase Motor Control Circuit

NOTES: 
1. Ports P11 to P15 are provided in the 144-pin package only.
2. Included in the 144-pin package only. 

VDD

CE

Pin No.

1

2

3

4

5

Symbol

VOUT

VDD

GND

NC

CE

Description

Output Pin for Voltage Regulator

Input Pin

Ground Pin

No Connection

Chip Enable Pin (active at "H")

Vref

2 1

5 3
Current Limit

VOUT

GND

IC188: R1130H181B-TI-F
CMOS-based positive-voltage regulator IC

IC186: R1131N181D
Voltage regulator

Pin No. Symbol Description
1 VDD Input Pin
2 GND Ground Pin
3 CE Chip Enable Pin
4 NC No Connection
5 VOUT Output Pin

VDD

CE

Vref

Current Limit

VOUT

GND

1

2

3

G

IN A

GND 4

5

OUT Y

VCC

G

H
L
L

A

H
L
X

Y

L
H

Z

IC196: TC7SET125FU
bus buffer

IC198: R1154H050B-T1-F
Voltage regulator

VIN

CE

Pin No.

1

2

3

4

5

Symbol

VOUT

GND

CE

NC 

VDD

Description

Voltage Regulator Output Pin

Ground Pin

Chip Enable Pin

No Connection

Input Pin

Vref

Short
Protection

Peak Current
Protection

Thermal
Protection

VOUT

GND

A
H
L
H
L

H

L
L

H H
H

H

L

B Y

1

3

2

5

4GND

VCC

IC195: TC7SH32FU
2-input OR gate

IN A

IN B

OUT Y

IC193: TC74VHC00FT
Quad 2-input NAND gate

Vcc14

4B13

4A12

4Y11

3B10

3A9

3Y8

1A 1

1B 2

1Y 3

2A 4

2B 5

2Y 6

GND 7

A
L
L
H
H

L

L
L

H H
H

H

H

B Y
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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POINT  B-1  Pin 118 of IC610POINT  A-3  Pin 2 of IC605

IC602: SN74LVC14APWR
Hex schmitt trigger inverters
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2A 6Y
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7 4Y8
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GND

DC output
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5

IC604: PQ018EZ01ZP
Voltage regulator

ON/OFF control
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IC605: SN74LVC1GU04DCKR
Single inverter 
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IC609: MIC2026-2BM
Dual-channel power distribution switch

ENA

FLGA

ENB

OUTA

IN

1

2

3

4 5

6

7

8

OUTB

OUTB

FLGB GND

GND

ENB

6

5

IN7

OUTA8

FLGB3

4

ENA 1

FLGA2

THERMAL
SHUTDOWN

OSC.

CHARGE
PUMP

CHARGE
PUMP

GATE
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IC615, 616: SN74LV163APWR
4-bit synchronous binary counters
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Dual positive edge triggered D-type flip flop
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Voltage detector IC
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System on chip processor
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128 M synchronous DRAM
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� All voltages are measured with a 10MΩ/V DC electronic voltmeter.
� Components having special characteristics are marked s and must be replaced 

with parts having specifications equal to those originally installed.
� Schematic diagram is subject to change without notice.
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IC753: SN74LVC3GU04DCTR
Triple inverter gate
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(1) Open-drain output for the PCM1782

NOTE: Signal names in parentheses ( ) are for the PCM1781.
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IC751: PCM1781DBQR
Audio digital-to-analog converter

POINT  A-2  Pin 45 of IC701POINT  A-1  Pin 6 of IC753


